
City of Kelowna
Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA
 

Tuesday, January 19, 2016

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councillor Sieben.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8

Public Hearing - December 15, 2015
Regular Meeting - December 15, 2015

4. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

4.1 988 Frost Road, BL11176 (Z15-0051) - 0954654 BC Ltd. 9 - 9

To give Bylaw No. 11176 second and third readings, and be adopted, in order
to rezone the subject property to facilitate potential development of retail
liquor sales on the subject property.

4.2 200 Potterton Road, BL11178 (OCP15-0018) - Roth Enterprises Ltd. 10 - 10

Requires a majority of all members of Council (5).
To give Bylaw No. 11178 second and third readings, and be adopted, in order
to change the future land use designation of the subject property in order to
allow for the development of an industrial subdivision.

4.3 200 Potterton Road, BL11179 (Z15-0057) - Roth Enterprises Ltd. 11 - 11

To give Bylaw No. 11179 second and third readings, and be adopted, in order
to rezone the subject property in order to allow for the development of an
industrial subdivision.

5. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda
were publicized.



6. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

6.1 2055 Heimlich Road, DP15-0225 & DVP15-0226 - Christine Bothe 12 - 26

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to
invite anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the
required variance(s) to come forward.
To consider the form and character, and a variance, for the proposed
accessory building on the subject property.

6.2 TO BE DEFERRED - 3657 Highway 97 N, BL10934 (Z13-0037), DP13-0159 &
DVP13-0160 - Raul Holdings Inc.

27 - 47

To defer adoption of Bylaw No. 10934 and consideration of the Development
Permit and Development Variance Permit to the February 2, 2016 Regular
Meeting.

7. Reminders

8. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11178 
 

Official Community Plan Amendment No. OCP15–0018 
British Columbia Buildings Corporation 

200 Potterton Road 

 
A bylaw to amend the "Kelowna 2030 – Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
1. THAT Map 4.1 - GENERALIZED FUTURE LAND USE of “Kelowna 2030 – Official 

Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500” be amended by changing the Generalized Future 
Land Use designation of Lot A, Section 2, Township 20, ODYD, Plan KAP59703, located 
on Potterton Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the  EDINST – Educational / Major Institutional 
designation to the IND - Industrial designation; 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14th of December, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the  
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this  
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 

 
City Clerk
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11178 
 

Official Community Plan Amendment No. OCP15–0018 
British Columbia Buildings Corporation 

200 Potterton Road 

 
A bylaw to amend the "Kelowna 2030 – Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
1. THAT Map 4.1 - GENERALIZED FUTURE LAND USE of “Kelowna 2030 – Official 

Community Plan Bylaw No. 10500” be amended by changing the Generalized Future 
Land Use designation of Lot A, Section 2, Township 20, ODYD, Plan KAP59703, located 
on Potterton Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the  EDINST – Educational / Major Institutional 
designation to the IND - Industrial designation; 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 14th of December, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the  
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this  
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 

 
City Clerk

 
 

 
 

 
 

10



CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11179 
Z15-0057 – British Columbia Buildings Corporation  

200 Potterton Road 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot A, Section 2, Township 20, ODYD, Plan KAP59703 located on 
Potterton Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the P1 – Major Institutional zone to the I2 – 
General Industrial zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 13th day of April, 2015. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 28th day of April, 2015. 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 28th day of April, 2015. 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 19, 2016 

RIM No. 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (LK) 

Application: 
DP15-0225  

DVP15-0226 
Owner: Christine Naomi Bothe 

Address: 2055 Heimlich Road Applicant: Christine Naomi Bothe 

Subject: Development Permit and Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: REP – Resource Protection 

Existing Zone: RR3 – Rural Residential 3 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Permit No. DP15-0225 for Lot 1 Section 8 
Township 26 ODYD Plan 34462 located at 2055 Heimlich Road, Kelowna, BC subject to the 
following: 

1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance 
with Schedule ‘A’, 

2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land, be in 
accordance with Schedule ‘B’; 

AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP15-0226 for 
Lot 1 Section 8 Township 26 ODYD Plan 34462 located at 2055 Heimlich Road, Kelowna, BC; 

AND THAT variances to the following sections of the Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

 Section 12.3.6(b): RR3 Rural Residential 3 Development Regulations 

 To vary the height for an accessory building from 4.5m maximum to 5.61m proposed. 

AND THAT Council’s consideration of this Development Permit and Development Variance Permit 
be considered subsequest to the outstanding conditions of approval as set out in Attachment ‘A’ 
attached to the Report from the Community Planning Department dated January 19, 2016; 

AND THAT the applicant be required to complete the above noted conditions of Council’s 
approval of the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Application in order for 
the permits to be issued; 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Permit and Development Variance permit is valid for two 
(2) years from the date of Council approval, with no opportunity to extend. 
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2.0 Purpose  

To consider the form and character, and a variance, for the proposed accessory building on the 
subject property.  

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning Staff supports the form & character and the height variance to allow for the 
construction of a new accessory building. The proposed gambrel design of the accessory building 
fits within the local context of small scale farms and rural residential properties. Other than the 
height, the proposal will meet all other Zoning Regulations. 

The parcel is located outside of the Permanent Growth Boundary and is not within the 
Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR). The proposed application is subject to the Farm Protection 
Guidelines within the Official Community Plan (OCP) which supports the location of all buildings 
and structures within a contiguous area (i.e. homeplate). The application achieves this by 
replacing multiple aging structures with the new accessory building. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The owners of the subject property operate a small scale organic farm which sells its produce at 
the Kelowna Farmers and Crafters Market. Part of the business incorporates art in the form of 
painted gourds which are crafted into birdhouses, ornaments and other projects. Currently, the 
farm has various aging accessory buildings along the east side property line. The current proposal 

will see the removal of three dilapidated structures (approximately 60 m²) and the construction 

of the new accessory building (116 m² footprint) within a similar location along the east property 
line.  

4.2 Project Description 

The proposed accessory building will contain a single vehicle garage, a workshop and packing 
area on the main level. The second storey will be dedicated to the arts and crafts portion of the 
business, which currently occurs in various outbuildings and the main dwelling. This will ensure 
the farming operations are more centralized in one building which meets the OCP objective for 
homeplating and maintains the amount of farmable land on the parcel.  

The design of the building has evolved from the original application to reduce the overall height 
of the accessory building as much as possible. The gambrel style roof will maximize the amount 
of useable space on the second storey, and dormers with windows have been added on the west 
side to provide as much natural sunlight as possible into the art space. The east side of the 
building does not have windows at the second storey level to eliminate overlooking onto the 
existing adjacent parcels. Privacy is further ensured through the existing landscaping which 
consists of a hedge with numberous mature trees along the east shared property line. 

The proposed accessory building will be located along the east shared property line. This is the 
rear of the two adjacent parcels which front onto Spiers Road. These two adjacent parcels both 
have existing accessory buildings at the rear of the parcel. The proposed building will be 
adjacent to both of these existing structures. In the Zoning Bylaw regulations, an accessory 
buildings has a maximum allowable height of 4.5m. The variance would allow the height to be 
increased to 5.61m. The height variance will not negatively impact the adjacent parcels as the 
accessory buildings of all three parcels back onto one another at the shared property lines with 
the dwellings well separated from these structures. 
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In fulfillment of Council Policy No. 367 regarding public consultation, the applicant undertook 
neighbor consultation by contacting each in person and providing proposal application packages. 
Letters of support were provided by all adjacent neighbours at the time of application. 

4.3 Site Context 

Adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RR3 – Rural Residential 3 Single Family Dwelling 

East RR3 – Rural Residential 3 Single Family Dwelling 

South A1 –Agriculture 1 Single Family Dwelling 
West A1 –Agriculture 1 Single Family Dwelling 

 

Subject Property Map: 2055 Heimlich Road  Approximate proposed accessory building  
Green hatching indicates the extent of the   location. Existing accessory buildings 
ALR Boundary.           on adjacent parcels. 
 

 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RR3 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Minimum Lot Area 1600 m² 8033 m2 

Minimum Lot Width 18 m 105.7 m 

Minimum Lot Depth 40 m 76.17 m 

Development Regulations 
Maximum Site Coverage  30% 3.36% 

Maximum Site Coverage of 
Accessory Buildings 

14% 1.60% 

Maximum Height 4.5 m 5.61 m 
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Minimum Front Yard 18 m 23.77 m 

Minimum Side Yard (east) 1.2 m 1.50 m 

Minimum Separation to Dwelling 1.0m 8.83 m 

 To vary the maximum height of the proposed accessory building. 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Farm Land Protection.1 On agricultural lands, where appropriate, locate all buildings and 
structures, including farm help housing and farm retail sales, within a contiguous area (i.e. 
homeplate). Exceptions may be permitted where the buildings or structures are for farm use 
only. 

On agricultural and non-agricultural lands, establish and maintain a landscape buffer along the 
agricultural and/or property boundary. Preserve all healthy existing mature trees located within 
the buffer area. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Development Engineering Department 

 See Attachment A 

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  September 21, 2015  
Date Public Consultation Completed: June 2, 2015  
Date of Plans Received   September 21, 2015 

Report prepared by: 

     
Lydia Korolchuk, Planner 
 
 

Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
 

Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Site Context Map 
Attachment A – Development Engineering Memorandum dated Occtober 20, 2015 
Schedule A - Site Plan 
Schedule B - Conceptual Elevations 
Draft Development Permit & Development Variance Permit DP15-0225 & DVP15-0226 

                                                
1 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan, Policy 15.1.2 &15.1.3.1 (Farm Protection DP Guidelines Chapter). 
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DRAFT RESOLUTION 
 
 

Re: 3567 Highway 97 N, Z13-0037, DP13-0159 & DVP13-0160 – Raul Holdings Ltd. 
 

 
 
THAT Council defers consideration of Bylaw No. 10934 (Z13-0037), Development Permit 
Application No. DP13-0159 and Development Variance Permit Application No. DVP13-0160 for 
the property located at 3567 Highway 97 North to the February 2, 2016 Regular Meeting. 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Staff has advised that the development sign was not posted on the subject property, and 
therefore the Applicant did not meet the requirements of Development Application Procedure 
Bylaw No. 10540 with respect to signage.  The Applicant is aware that Council’s consideration 
of its application will have to be deferred. 
 
 
 
Date: January 15, 2016 
File: 0610-53 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 10934 
Z13-0037 – Raul Holdings Inc.   

3657 Highway 97 North 

 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot A, Section 35, Township 26, ODYD, Plan 19674, Except Plan 23587 
located on 3657 Highway 97 North, Kelowna, B.C., from the A1 – Agriculture 1 zone to 
the C10 – Service Commercial zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and 

from the date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 24th day of March, 2014. 
 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 15th of April, 2014. 
 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 15th of April, 2014. 
 
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this 8th day of December, 2015. 
 
 
_________________________Audrie Henry______________________________________ 
(Approving Officer-Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this 
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: January 19, 2016 

RIM No. 1250-30 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (RS) 

Application: 

Z13-0037 

DP13-0159 

DVP13-0160 

Owner: Raul Holdings Inc. 

Address: 3657 Hwy 97N Applicant: 
Novation Design Studio (Paul 
Schuster) 

Subject: Development Permit, Development Variance Permit 

Existing OCP Designation: SC – Service Commercial 

Existing Zone: A1 – Agriculture 1 

Proposed Zone: C10 – Service Commercial 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT in accordance with Development Application Procedures Bylaw No. 10540, the deadline for 
the adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 10934 (Z13-0037, Raul Holdings Inc, 3657 Hwy 97N), be 
extended from April 15, 2015 to January 19, 2016; 
 
AND THAT final adoption of Zone Amending Bylaw No. 10934 be considered by Council;  
 
AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Permit No. DP13-0159 for Lot A, 
Section 35, Township 26, ODYD Plan 19674 Except Plan 23587 located on 3657 Hwy 97N, Kelowna, 
BC subject to the following:  
 
1. The dimensions and siting of the building to be constructed on the land be in general 
accordance with Schedule “A”;  
 
2. The exterior design and finish of the building to be constructed on the land, be in general 
accordance with Schedule “B”;  
 
3. Landscaping to be provided on the land be in general accordance with Schedule “C”;  
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4. The applicant be required to post with the City, a Landscape Performance Security deposit in 
the form of a “Letter of Credit” in the amount of 125% of the estimated value of the landscaping, 
as determined by a professional landscaper;  
 
AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP13-0160, for 
Lot A, Section 35, Township 26, ODYD Plan 19674 Except Plan 23587, located on 3657 Hwy 97N, 
Kelowna, BC;  
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 
Section 7: 7.6.1 Minimum Landscape Buffers  
 
To vary level 5 landscape buffer against ALR lands required to Level 1 buffer proposed. 
 

AND FURTHER THAT the applicant be required to complete the above-noted conditions within 180 days of 
Council’s approval of the Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Application in order for 
the permit to be issued. 

2.0 Purpose  

Development Permit for form and character of new Service Commercial building and 
Development Variance Permit for reduced agricultural buffer. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Urban Planning staff are supportive of the overall development concept, as it is consistent with 
the vision of the Official Community Plan (OCP) for the site. The building and supporting 
landscaping place considerable design effort on the site’s Highway 97 frontage, which contributes 
to the development of an improved highway corridor.  

The proposal contemplates a significant reduction in the required landscape buffer directly 
abutting lands in the ALR. Following OCP direction, staff seek to ensure the compatibility of 
adjacent development with agricultural lands. However, given the location of the building on the 
site, the nature of the proposed development, and the proposed buffer treatment, staff feels 
that the proposal adequately mitigates any potential negative impacts. While the proposal does 
not achieve that 3.0m vegetative buffer, it does achieve a minimum 2.0m buffer as well as a 
2.4m opaque fence which is a key component of the buffering requirement. 

The applicant has conducted Neighbor Consultation in accordance with the requirements of 
Council Policy No. 367. Of the 6 properties contacted with regards to the development proposal, 
none were opposed, and one was in support. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

Council advanced the associated rezoning application Z13-0037 to 3rd after a Public Hearing on 
April 14, 2013. Staff has been holding off on an extension/adoption of the rezoning application 
pending a firm commitment by the applicant to resolve the outstanding servicing requirements. 
Outstanding servicing requirements have now been addressed by the applicant 

4.2 Project Description 
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The applicant is proposing to develop a service commercial building on the subject property. The 
building will be a single storey with a mezzanine, having a total building footprint of 590m2 and a 
total floor area of 826m2 (including mezzanine). The building will contain space for up to four 
tenants, each having their own loading bay access at the rear of the building.  

The building is oriented so that it fronts Highway 97N, and it is from that frontage that the main 
entrances for all the tenant spaces are taken. It is also the highway frontage of the proposed 
building that benefits from the highest level of design detail and visual interest. 

While the building fronts Highway 97, its access is located at the opposite side of the site at 
Lansdowne Place. Garbage and recycling for the development is located on the south side of the 
building, and is appropriately screened from view. The southern property line directly abuts 
agricultural land situated within the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR). Accordingly, increased 
buffer requirements are triggered on the subject property in accordance with both City and ALC 
policy. Beyond the policy direction for a larger landscape buffer adjacent to ALR lands, there is a 
minimum Zoning Bylaw standard of a 3.0m buffer. The proponent has made application for a 
Development Variance Permit to reduce the landscape buffer requirement from 3.0m required to 
2.0m proposed. 

Alongside the Development Variance Permit, Development permits are also required to evaluate 
the form and character of the proposed development as well as its impact on adjacent farmland. 
Should Council give favourable consideration to the proposal, both application will be brought 
forward in concert with final adoption of the rezoning. 

4.3 Site Context 

The subject property fronts the south side of Highway 97N, approximately 150m southwest of its 
intersection with Commercial Drive in the Rutland sector of the city. The 0.36ha lot is generally 
triangular in shape, and takes its principal access from the east at Lansdowne Place.  

The lot is situated in an area characterized by land uses which are sharply divided between a mix 
of service commercial and industrial set against agricultural lands in the Agricultural Land 
Reserve (ALR). The lot is zoned A1 – Agriculture 1 zone, but is designated as SC – Service 
Commercial in the OCP and is within the Permanent Growth Boundary. The parcel is not within 
the ALR, but it does share its southern lot line with lands that are in the ALR.  

 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North C10 – Service Commercial Service commercial development 

East C10 – Service Commercial Service commercial development 

South A1 – Agriculture 1 Agriculture 

West 
A1 – Agriculture 1/Land Use Contract 77-
1040 

General industrial uses 
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Subject Property Map: 3657 Hwy 97N 

 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA C10 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Lot Area 1,000 m2 3,583 m2 

Lot Width 30.0 m Approx 75.0 m 

Lot Depth 30.0 m Approx 90.0 m 

Development Regulations 
Floor Area Ratio 0.65 0.23 

Height 12.0 m / 3 storeys 11.5 m / 1 storey + mezzanine 

Front Yard (hwy 97) 4.5 m exceeds 

Side Yard (south) 4.5 m 6.0 m 

Side Yard (northeast) 0.0 m 10.0 m 

Rear Yard (east corner) 0.0 m exceeds 

Other Regulations 
Minimum Parking Requirements 2 stalls / 100m2 = 17 stalls 20 stalls 

Bicycle Parking 
Class I: 2 
Class II: 5 

Class I: TBD 
 Class II: TBD 
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Loading Space 1 per 1,900m2 4 stalls 

Landscape Buffer Requirements 
Front 

Side (northeast) 
Side (south) 

Rear (east corner) 

 
Level 4 (3.0m planting) 
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 
Level 5 (3.0m planting & 

fence) 
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 

 
Level 4 (3.0m planting) 
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 

Level 1 (2.0m planting & fence)  
Level 3 (3.0m or fence) 

 Indicates a requested variance to the minimum landscape buffer abutting lands within the ALR from Level 5 required to Level 1 

proposed. 

5.0 Current Development Policies  

5.1 Kelowna Official Community Plan (OCP) 

Development Process 

Retention of Commercial Land.1 In order to ensure that the City’s commercial land supply is not 
eroded, where the OCP Bylaw 10500 indicated a commercial land use designation for the 
property, the expectation would be that there be no net loss of commercial space on the site as 
a result of the redevelopment to include other uses. 

6.0 Technical Comments  

6.1 Building & Permitting Department 

Development Cost Charges (DCC’s) are required to be paid prior to issuance of any Building 
Permit(s)  

Full Plan check for Building Code related issues will be done at time of Building Permit 
applications. The submitted drawings do not show floor plans to make building comments on. 

The fire department may have access issues to get to the front of the building as required by 
code. Please have the fire department comment on access and required turn radius 
requirements. 

6.2 Development Engineering Department 

Development Engineering requirements satisfied as part of Z13-0037. 

6.3 FortisBC (electric) 

There are primary distribution facilities along Highway 97N as well as Landsdowne Place.  
However, an extension will be required in order to service the proposed development.  The 
design process required to plan such an extension does not yet appear to have been initiated.  
The applicant is responsible for costs associated with any change to the subject property's 
existing service, if any, as well as the provision of appropriate land rights where required.  

Otherwise, FortisBC Inc. (Electric) has no concerns with this circulation. 

6.4 Black Mountain Irrigation District 

See attached email, dated November 1, 2013. 

6.5 Ministry of Transportation 

                                                      
1
 City of Kelowna Official Community Plan. Chapter 5 (Development Process), Policy 5.24.2. 
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Approved. 

6.6 Shaw Cable 

Shaw Communications’ interests are unaffected. The applicant should contact Shaw regarding 
future cable services. 

6.7 Telus Communications 

TELUS will provide underground facilities to this development. Developer will be required to 
supply and install conduit as per TELUS policy. 

6.9 Agricultural Advisory Committee 

The above noted application was reviewed by the Agricultural Advisory Committee at the 
meeting on November 28, 2013 and the following referral comments were provided: 

The Committee did not have any concerns with respect to the proposed variance and ALR 
landscape buffering provided that there is a ‘solid’ fence constructed.  

7.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received: October 4, 2013 
 

Date Circulation Complete:  November 1, 2013 
  

Advisory Design Team:  November 7, 2013 
 
Public Notification & Consultation: February 17 & 18, 2014 
 
Development Engineering/Development Servicing resolved: November 17, 2015  
 
 

Report prepared by: 

     
Ryan Smith, Community Planning Manager 
 
 
 
 

Attachments:  

Site Plan (Schedule ‘A’) 
Elevations (Schedule ‘B’) 
Landscape Plan/Estimate (Schedule ‘C’) 
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